	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - JANUARY 28, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(1/28)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Bill Dunn, Minister at New Jerusalem Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - January 7, 2013 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (Inter-Governmental Service Consolidation; Public Safety)

	

	7.


	Communications - (From Hon. Stephanie A. Miner, Mayor, the State of the City Address; From David Nutting, 300 Block LLC, accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #11 (01/07/13)

	

	8.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:

	

	a.

T

(5-4)
	Transfer Funds - From General Fund Account #01.06.393.05 in the amount of $200,000 to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency Revolving Payroll Fund to finance the bi-weekly payroll costs. 


	T

	       BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	b.

9-0
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to grant a permanent easement to Niagara Mohawk, A National Grid Company, on property located at H.W. Smith Elementary School, to construct, operate and maintain an underground power line and Pad Mount Transformer installed for H. W. Smith Elementary School, for $1.00.


	LL

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	c.

T
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to authorize employees of the Department of Aviation designated by the Commissioner of Aviation and employees of any private security firm contracted by the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority to issue appearance tickets for violations of certain state laws and rules and regulations and City local laws, ordinances and rules and regulations relating to parking violations.


	T

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	4-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Muslim American Care and Compassion Alliance, Inc. vs. City of Syracuse, et al - 3104 South Salina Street - Tax Year 2012/2013, to reinstate the real property tax exemption pursuant to 420-a of the Real Property Tax Law.

	24

	11.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Madrasat Al-Ihsan School of Excellence vs. City of Syracuse, et al - 423 West Onondaga Street - Tax Year 2012/2013. Settlement amount as of January 16, 2013 is $3,421.

	25

	12.

H

	Authorize - Commissioner of Finance to de-authorize authorized but unissued Bond Ordinances for the City in the amount of $19,151,508, as detailed in Schedule “A”.

	H

	13.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (William Anderson - 119 Crescent Ave. - Patrick O’Connor - 513-515 Marcellus St.) 


	26



	14.

9-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (2035 South Ave., 124 Englert Ave.) For various charges for Tax Year 2013.
	27

	15.

T

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to amend Section 3-109 of the City Charter entitled “Official Newspaper” to designate Sundays as the date of publication for all City notices that currently require Saturday to allow the Department of Finance to publish legal notices relative to tax foreclosure and the Budget Director to publish the annual estimate (City Budget) in a lawful manner.


	T

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER: 


	

	16.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the 2013-2014 (Year 39) Consolidated Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for the Community Development Block (CDBG), Home Investment Partnership Program and Emergency Shelter Grant. (Public Hearing to be held on Thursday, February 28, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	28

	17.

H
	Application - To the US Department of Housing and Urban Development for the 2013-2014 (Year 39) Consolidated Plan: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  ($4,534,633); HOME Investment Partnership Grant ($1,041,301); Emergency Shelter Grant ($483,746).  (Public Hearing to be held on Thursday, February 28, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	H

	18.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040. (Public Hearing to be held on Wednesday, February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.) 
	29

	19.

H

	Adopt - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040 on file in the Office of the City Clerk. At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, nine people spoke in favor and seven people spoke in opposition to the proposal. City of Syracuse Planning Commission, petitioner. (Public Hearing to be held on Wednesday, February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	H

	20.

H

	Approve - Zone Change for properties located within the Near Eastside from Residential, Class B (RB), Commercial, Class A (CA), and Industrial, Class A to Local Business, Class A (BA). At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, no one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. City of Syracuse Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, petitioner. 


	H

	21.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with Bloomberg Philanthropies for their Mayors Challenge for funds in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 to be used for the implementation of the Syracuse International Village in the Northside Neighborhood. No local match is required.


	30

	22.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 209 Ashworth Place, a wood house, to Cuse Real Estate Holdings LLC for the total sum of $36,274.


	31

	23.

WD

	Sell - Through the Vacant Structure for Non-Profits Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 706 N. Townsend Street, a wood house and unfinished garage, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $426.


	WD

	24.

8-1
Hogan

	Sell - Through the Vacant Structure for Non-Profits Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 708 N. Townsend Street, an unfinished wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $551.


	32

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:


	

	25.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #260 (05/21/12), “Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with the Cortland County Health Department of Cortland, NY and the Onondaga County Health Department for the provision of a suite of networked computers and printers for data management at emergency Point Of Dispensing Clinics. The Onondaga County Health Department will serve as a partner agency in the CNY Epidemiological Alliance. Total cost not to exceed $4,000 from MMRS FY 2009, Ord. #363-09 grant funds.” Amend to increase the cost from $4,000 to $6,000 for the purchase of higher quality and more durable equipment. MMRS FY 2009 grant funds will be used. 


	33

	26.

9-0


	Resolution - To appoint Ricky D. Noreault to the Living Wage Advisory Committee to fill the unexpired term of Bill Andrews to expire January 2014. He will then be eligible to serve for two additional two-year terms. 


	5-R

	27.

Object –
Hudson

	Resolution - Memorializing the NYS Governor, the NYS Senate and the NYS Assembly to create and to fund a Commission to Re-Design Local Government in Onondaga County to address government modernization for Syracuse and Onondaga County to allow local government to focus local resources equably and effectively. 

	T

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	28.

9-0


	Agreement - With Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation (dba National Grid) for a minimum of 155 and a maximum of 200 monthly parking permits based on availability of that number of spaces in the Washington Street Parking Garage for the period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2018, with an option to extend the agreement through December 31, 2023 at a monthly rate of $75 per space for the first 5 years and, at the time of the extension, the market rate as established by the Common Council.


	34

	29.

9-0


	Authorize - The City of Syracuse to adopt a Negative Declaration pursuant to the SEQR Act for the Midland Avenue Bridge over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation Project PIN 375292.


	35

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	30.

H
	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $1,295,000 to a Department of Police account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance to be used for vehicles and related equipment as detailed in Appendix “A”. 


	H

	31.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #13 (01/07/13), “Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital 07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $198,000 to Capital Budget Account #07.03013.0 to be used by the Department of Fire to purchase 4 response vehicles and 2 vans as detailed on Schedule “B”. These items were appropriated in the current Capital Improvement Plan.” Amend Schedule “B” to delete the ½ Ton Van ($35,000) and replace it with Lift Truck ($35,000). Total cost remains the same. 
	36

	32.

8-1

Maroun

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee for the S.T.E.P. to Reduce Unsafe Driving Behaviors program for funds in an amount not to exceed $23,030 to be used for overtime salaries by the Syracuse Police Department to target aggressive driving. No local match is required.


	37

	33.

8-1

Maroun

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee for the Buckle Up New York program for funds in an amount not to exceed $25,615 to be used for overtime salaries by the Syracuse Police Department to target occupant restraint non-compliance. No local match is required.


	38

	34.

8-1

Maroun

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee for the Child Passenger Safety Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $9,500 to be used by the Syracuse Police Department to sponsor and hold car seat checkup events, equipment, child safety seats and a fitting station. No local match is required.


	39

	35.

8-1

Kessner

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the 2012 State Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program (SLETPP) grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $37,200 to be used to purchase counter surveillance camera system and approved FEMA/DHS training and allowable training costs, on behalf of the Department of Police. No local match is required.


	40

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	36.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of purchasing a Dog Licensing and Animal Control system from Business Automated Systems (BAS), an analysis of the Department of Public Works software needs and for Integrated Property Systems customization, on behalf of the Bureau of Information Technology. Total amount not to exceed $54,400. 


	41

	37.

9-0


	Authorize - The purchase of a Dog Licensing and Animal Control System from Business Automated Systems (BAS), an analysis of the Department of Public Works software needs and for Integrated Property Systems customization, on behalf of the Bureau of Information Technology. Total cost not to exceed $61,400. $54,400 from bonding and $7,000 to be charged to the City Clerk’s Operating Budget Account #01.14100.0.415.


	42

	38.

9-0


	Contract - With DeWitt Animal Hospital for animal boarding, vaccination, euthanasia and disposal services for the period of two years from the date of contract with 1 one-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $96,519 annually to be charged to Department of Parks Account #01.35100.0.415 ($90,019) the Department of Public Works Account #01.14910.0.415 ($5,000) and the Department of Police Account #01.31230.0.415 ($1,500).

	43

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	

	39.

9-0


	Agreement - With the Syracuse Industrial Development Agency (SIDA) to accept and expend a grant in an amount not to exceed $50,000 to reimburse costs incurred by the City relative to infrastructure improvements on the 500 block of Liberty Street, between Spencer and Bear Streets, in the Lakefront Development Area to include curbing, sidewalks and catch basins. The grant is from funds received in connection with the 2007 bond closing on the Destiny USA Project, restricted for use to the Inner Harbor and Lakefront Areas. SIDA approved this agreement on November 13, 2012.


	44

	40.

9-0


	Agreement - With the Syracuse Industrial Development Agency (SIDA) to accept and expend a grant in an amount not to exceed $25,000 to reimburse costs incurred by the City relative to lighting improvements on the Creekwalk in the Lakefront Redevelopment Area to include the replacement of deteriorated lamp posts and fixtures along the older section in Franklin Square The total cost of the project is estimated to be $305,700. SIDA approved this agreement on December 18, 2012. 


	45

	41.

9-0


	Approve - Expansion of the Syracuse Urban Renewal Area, SURA boundaries, as detailed in Attachments “A” and “B”. The purpose of this proposed expansion is to allow enhanced code enforcement and the application of SURA land disposition policies in distressed to marginal areas of the City that were initially excluded from the urban renewal area but could benefit from these enhanced measures. This proposal was approved by the SURA board on November 27, 2012.


	46

	42.

9-0


	Authorize - Payment-in-lieu-of tax (PILOT) agreement with Strathmore Huntley Group, LLC (The Company) for property located at 409 Stolp Avenue and 419-421 Stolp Avenue for the period of ten years, as detailed in Exhibit “A”. The Company proposes to rehabilitate a 55,000 square foot historic apartment building to create 42 residential units and an adjacent 4,465 square foot parking garage. The total project cost will be approximately $2,519,491 and create 48 construction jobs. The units will be subject to income/rental restrictions with approximately 38 units at 115% of the area median income and approximately 4 units at 80% of the area median income. This proposal was approved by the SIDA board on January 24, 2013. 

	47

	43.

9-0


	Transfer Funds - From Restore NY grant funds Account #02.05104.0.000 in the amount of $1,022,274 in to the Syracuse Economic Development Corporation (SEDCO) to be administered as a loan to support the $3,300,000 rehabilitation of 317-319 South Salina Street known as the “Label Shopper Building.”

	48

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA – JANUARY 28, 2013)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:

	

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	44.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #28 (01/24/11), “Authorize - The use of funds in the amount of $503,000 from the Midland-Lincoln-Bellevue Community Initiative Funds to be used at The Southwest Community Center for mechanical improvements, including heating/AC and roofing work along with architectural and engineering services.” Amend to increase the total cost not to exceed from $503,000 to $538,000 for improvements to include HVAC, electric, plumbing and general construction improvements. The additional $35,000 is being reprogrammed from unused CDBG funds to the Southwest Community Center Account #502-001-039. 


	49

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:28 P.M.
	


PAGE  
2

